| RESOLUTION NO |) . |
|---------------|------------|
|---------------|------------|

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED "INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE CONTAMINATION OF FKAA OWNED OR LEASED PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO FORMER MOSQUITO CONTROL SITE" (ILA) BETWEEN THE FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY (FKAA) AND THE CITY OF KEY WEST; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS AND TRANSFERS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, environmental contamination was identified in the vicinity of the property previously occupied by Florida Keys

Mosquito Control District that extends to property leased or owned by the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, abutting Citycontrolled property, that is scheduled for development as Garden View housing; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to approve the attached Interlocal Agreement, to expedite pesticide remediation, and to protect the health, welfare, and financial interests of the citizens of Key West, and FKAA; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached "Interlocal Agreement for Remediation of Pesticide Contamination of FKAA Owned or Leased Properties Adjacent to Former Mosquito Control Site" is hereby approved.

| <u> </u> | Section 2: That the Interim City Manager is authorized to | |
|---|--|--|
| execut | te the interlocal agreement, and any necessary documents for | |
| this p | project, upon consent of the City Attorney. | |
| (| Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect | |
| immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by | | |
| the s | signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the | |
| Commis | ssion. | |
| Ι | Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held | |
| this _ | , day of, 2021. | |
| I | Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the | |
| Commis | ssion onday of, 2021. | |
| Ι | Filed with the Clerk on, 2021. | |
| | Mayor Teri Johnston | |
| | Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman | |
| | Commissioner Gregory Davila | |
| | Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover | |
| | Commissioner Clayton Lopez | |
| | Commissioner Billy Wardlow | |
| | Commissioner Jimmy Weekley | |
| | | |
| | TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR | |
| ATTEST | Γ : | |
| | | |
| CHERYI | L SMITH, CITY CLERK | |